
**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION APPLICATION NO. 258 OF 2024

TATA Capital Limited ... Applicant
Vs.
Nanak Singh Deceased .. Respondents
& 4 Ors.

Digitally
signed by
SHRADDHA
KAMLESH
TALEKAR
Date: 2025.08.14
16:22:24
+0530

Mr. Nikhil Mehta *i/b KMC Legal Venture, for Applicant.*

None for Respondents.

CORAM : SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

Date : August 12, 2025

Order :

1. This is an Application under Section 11 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996.
2. Liberty to effect substituted service by publication in local newspaper as prayed by the Applicant. Let such substituted service be effected within a period of four weeks from the upload of this order. Affidavit of Service to demonstrate the same shall be filed on or before the next date. Stand over to ***September 9, 2025.***

3. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order, shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]